Closure Report

Site Name: Lost Tank 35 State SWD #1
Company: Oxy Permian Ltd.

Legal Description: U/L J, Section 35, T21S, R31E
County: Eddy County, NM

GPS Coordinates: N 32.43249° W 103.74563°
Date of Release: 11/4/2013

Type of Release:

Produced water

Source of Release:

Transfer line

Volume of Release:

108 bbls

Volume Recovered:

80 bbls

Specifications

Remediation
Parameters:

Excavate to a depth of 2 feet in the areas of SP1. Drag the
rest of the spill area. Backfill the site with clean soil.

Remediation Activities:

03/25/2014 to 03/27/2014

Plan Sent to OCD: 02/21/2014 Email from Cliff Brunson to Mike Bratcher
OCD Approval of Plan: | Verbal Verbal approval from Mike Bratcher

Plan Sent to BLM: n/a n/a

BLM Approval of Plan: | n/a n/a

Suppering

Initial C-141 Signed 11/05/2013

Final C-141 Signed 04/01/2014 P —
Site Diagram March 2013 HeUEIVED
Groundwater Plot 125’-150’ ADD 07 9014
TOPO Maps March 2013 R
Lab Summary 01/20/2014 NAMOCD ARTES 2
Lab Analysis 01/20/2014

Correspondence Request and approval of remediation plan via email

Recuest for Closure

Based on the completion of the remediation plan as agreed upon, BBC International
requests closure approval from NMOCD.

Cliff Brunson, President of BBC International Inc.

04/04/2014




District | State of New Mexico

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 - Form C-141
District It Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 8. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District 111 1 : i Submit | Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztee, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division ccordance with 19.15.20 NMAC,
Diswietlv ) . 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87305 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR D] Initial Report [} Final Report

Name of Company: Occidental Permian Contact:

Address: 6 Desta Drive Suite 6000 Midland, TX 79705 Telephone No.

Facility Name: Lost Tank 33 State SWDI Facility Type: Drilling Location
| Surface Owner: New Mexico State | Mineral Owner: Occidental Permian [ API No. 30-015-40890

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Fect fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
J 35 215 31
cast 1.753 South 1.875 East Eddy
of
Latitude 32.4324958 N Longitude 103.7456329 W
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Brine Drilling Fluid Volume of Release: 108 bblis Volume Recovered: 80 bbls
Source of Release: Transfer line Date and Hour of Date and Hour of Discovery:
Occurrence 1 1/4/13 2030 hrs 11/4/13 2030 hrs
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
B Yes [0 No O Not Required | NM State Artesia office/ voice mail on Hot Line
By Whom? Delbert Willeford Date and Hour: 2130 Hrs 11/4/13
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes K No
o X ol ¥ ok KW Al
1f a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully * ISl ¥ =
APR 07 2014
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken. *

) ARTESIA
Transfer lines were open ended after being rigged up but tied into a centrifugal pump on pits. A valve was! NMQCR A TE A ixX

pump and the mud was released through the transfer lines.

Describe Arca Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
Ten barrels run off location. Vacuum trucks were immediately called and spill was mainly contained on location pad. Contacted BBC International for
evaluation and clean up.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain relcase notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relicve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relicve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state. or local laws and/or regulations.

Signaturc:éf ?M%

Printed Name: Charles F. Bullard Jr

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Title: Drilling HES Ops Advisor Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: Charles Bullard@oxy.com Conditions of Approval:

Attached [

Date: 11/5/13 Phone: 432-894-3769
* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary




District | ! .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

istrict 1l Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S, First St., Artesia, NM 88210 b c offi
District 11 i ; 1vicl Submit | Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztee, NM 87410 Oil Conservatno? Dl\{lsmn accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
DistrictlV. 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa FC: NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [] Initial Report Final Report

Name of Company  Occidental Permian Contact  Charles F. Bullard Jr.

Address 6 Desta Drive, Ste. 6000, Midland, TX 79705 Telephone No.  (432) 685-5719

Facility Name  Lost Tank 35 State SWD #1 Facility Type  Drilling Location
[ Surface Owner _ State | Mineral Owner _ Oxy | APINo. 30-015-40890

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Scction | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | EastWest Line | County
J 35 218 3IE 1753 South 1875 East Eddy County, NM
Latitude N 32.43249°  Longitude W 103.74563°
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Produced water Volume of Release 108 bbls Volume Recovered 80 bbls
Source of Release  Transfer line Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
11/4/13 @ 8:30 pm 11/4/13 @ 8:30 pm
Was [mmediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
Yes [} No {TJ NotRequired | NM State, Artesia Office/Voice mail hot line
By Whom?  Declbent Willeford Date and Hour  11/4/13 @ 9:30 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

Transfer lines were open ended afier being rigged up but tied into a centrifugal pump on pits. A valve was not checked when starting a mix pump and the
mud was released through the transfer lines. A vacuum truck recovered 80 bbls of produced water and the valve was closed.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The area affected was approximately 100° x 807 on the north end of the location both on and off the well pad. Remediation was completed in accordance
with the remediation plan verbally approved by Mike Bratcher of NMOCD.

| hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of 2 C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal. state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Signature: ¢ ., Z éﬁ@%—

Printed Name:  Charles F. Bullard Jr.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Title:  Drilling HES Ops Advisor Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address:  Charles Bullardf@oxy.com Conditions of Approval:

Attached []

Date: <~/ = /4 Phone:  (432) 894-3769
* Attach Additional Sheets [f Necessary




Oxy

Lost Tank 35 State SWD #1

) 2

Well Head

Location
Pad

Road

U/L J, Section 35, T21S, R31E BBC International, Inc.

Eddy County, NM

Oxy
N 32.43249° W 103.74563°

Lost Tank 35 State SWD #1

API# 30-015-40890 Date: 03/27/2013 | DRWG by: K. Purvis

NOTTO SCALE File: Oxy 2013
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BBC INTERNATIONAL
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Oxy Lost Tank 35 State SWD #1
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Trend Map 125-150’

NWNW
Nonq found

S

Unit Letter D Unit Létter C Unit Letter B Unit Letter A
SWINW SEINW SW/NE SE/NE

B

+
t
i
1
H
'
L
¥
4
i
i
i
i
¢
t

1

Unit Letter E Unit Leftter G Unit Létter H
. i R S A A A Wi ¥on ;
NW/SW T NE/SE
; 5 b
|

- e b e e
e v o o e e

Unit Letter L Unit Létter K W Unitletier] Unit Letter [
SWISW SE/SW | ' SE/SE

v A e

Unit Letter M Unit Lefter N " Unit Letter O Unit Létter P

3 4

£ Location O OCD O USGS O SEO © All Databases



L Wier, IR X G| QMRS 4G U4

w22 B30 1l KONOIN'Y} puk WDy

TEb) PR GO GL61 PAORIY Bty 1161 S
NAIPDycust [l i WA Nkt BNNG K FTESROE]

VYONTON D 550 43 Ay

Adning |€nB0I09D BU) AQ PAUSHIQNS PuR ‘paLipa “paddRyy
o $2.001

\

~owes

e e e ey w0

vy AL
WOrE x5 VR o e

¢ {(OIHAYHOOdOL) BRINTE BINNTK 52
¢

OOIKAW MIN

FONVHAYAO JQAID BHL

S 9JB)S GE YuE

AZAENS TYDIVON0FO

HOW3LINI SHL 40 LNIWi¥VdaQ

$I1VLS GILIND

+3 ge.ze
¥t



Oxy
Lost Tank 35 State SWD #1

1

-

o e

o
N

.r—{‘*\

—

R\

Ih

115

!
)

i e——— o S—————

Jﬂ(

N

1
\9\
ny

+~l

s

—,
\
3

A

.

7

\

-
";,(L

{39019 NOLSONINN)



Laboratory Analytical Results Summary

Lost Tank 35 State SWD #1

Sample SSE;SE SP1@2 | SP1@4 | sP1@e
Analyte Method Date 1720114 1120/14 1/20/14 1/20/14
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Chloride SM4500CI-B 1960 2120 320 160
Sample SS:'EA%E sPz@1’
Analyte Method Date 1120114 1120114
mg/Kg mg/Kg
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 n/a
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 n/a
Ethylbenzene [BTEX 8021B <0.050 n/a
Total Xylenes [BTEX 8021B <0.150 n/a
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 n/a
Chloride SM4500CI-B 384 32
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 n/a
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 nfa
SP3 .
Sample SURFA@?:E SP3@1
Analyte Method Date 112014 1120114
mg/Kg mg/Kg
Chloride SM4500CI-B <16.0 <16.0




CARDINAL
N aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

February 03, 2014

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.
P.O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: LOST TANK SWD #1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/27/14 9:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 6




CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.
Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Received: 01/27/2014 Sampling Date: 01/20/2014
Reported: 02/03/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LOST TANK SWD #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: WIPP SITE

Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE (H400249-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1960 16.0 01/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 8.33
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 2' (H400249-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2120 16.0 01/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 8.33
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 4' (H400249-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 01/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 8.33
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 6' (H400249-04)
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 01/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 8.33

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal’s liabdity and clent's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by clent for analyses.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waved unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

All claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be iliable for Incidental or consequential damages,
including, without fimitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
¢laim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2o0i6

]




CARDINAL
8L _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/27/2014
02/03/2014

LOST TANK SWD #1
NONE GIVEN

WIPP SITE

Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE (H400249-05)

BBC International, Inc.
Cliff Brunson

P.0O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To:

(575) 397-0397

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/20/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 0.434
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.0933
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.32 116 2.00 0.108
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.88 115 6.00 1.47
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 114 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 384 16.0 01/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 8.33
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.5% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.6% 63.6-154
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1' (H400249-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 01/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 8.33

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages.

Cardinal’s liabiity and clent’s exclusive remedy for any clam ansing, whether based in contract or tot, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writng and received by Cardinal within thity (30} days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, induding those for neghgence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without fimitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incued by client, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stat¢d reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

éé(/'d/’/zs P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of6 |




CARDINAL
8L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:

Project Number:
Project Location:

Sample ID: SP 3 @ SURFACE (H400249-07)

01/27/2014
02/03/2014

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E.

MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

LOST TANK SWD #1

NONE GIVEN
WIPP SITE

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/20/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 3 @ 1' (H400249-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s liabllity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, inchuding those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal wihin thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages,

including, without limitation, business intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the aiove stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples idenufied above. This report. shall nct be repraduced except in full wath written aparoval af Cardinal Labarataries.

~,
Z é"a P

-7 / -lwﬁ/ 2,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagedofe |
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Liability and Damages.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be lmited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsaever shall be deemed waived unless made in wribng and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after compleion of the applicable service,
induding, without limitabon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental darmages,

Page 5 of 6
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